## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST LINCOLN

BY-LAW NO. 2024-XX

BEING A BY-LAW TO ESTABLISH PARTS 3, 4, 5 AND 6 ON REFERENCE PLAN NO. 30R-16266 ON CONCESSION 3 ROAD AS PUBLIC HIGHWAY, IN THE FORMER TOWNSHIP OF CAISTOR, NOW TOWNSHIP OF WEST LINCOLN, REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF NIAGARA.

**WHEREAS** a condition of the application for consent B06/2023WL required that lands depicted as Parts 3, 4, 5 and 6 on Reference Plan No. 30R-16266 be transferred to the Township for the purposes of a road widening on Concession 3 Road;

**AND WHEREAS** the Township is now in receipt of the subject lands and deems it expedient to establish the lands as Public Highway.

## NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST LINCOLN ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That Parts 3, 4, 5 and 6 on Reference Plan No. 30R-16266 on Concession 3 Road, in the former Township of Caistor, now in the Township of West Lincoln, be and is hereby established as a public highway; and
- 2. That the Township's Solicitor be and is hereby authorized and instructed to register a copy of this By-law in the Land Titles Office.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 16 <sup>th</sup> DAY OF DECEMBER, 2024
MAYOR CHERYL GANANN
ILISTIN PAYLOVE CLERK